PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	**								
	Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1750						
•	Orig. and Copy to Secretary Director	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: June 17, 1975						
	Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer		DATE: June 17, 1975						
	SUBJECT: Request to	Provide Additional Gas Ser	rvice bv						

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 707-G, filed April 25, 1975, having requested approval to provide additional facilities and long-term interruptible gas service to Ragu Foods, Inc., at customer's facilities in Merced County, and

WHEREAS: Ragu Foods would use this additional gas for boiler fuel, and WHEREAS: The Commission staff has indicated that these requirements should be met by alternate fuels, and

WHEREAS: Pacific Gas and Electric Company, by Advice Letter No. 720-G, filed June 11, 1975, having requested approval under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code and under the provisions of Decision No. 83819, to provide additional service on a temporary basis to Ragu Foods, Inc., until January 1, 1976 and providing for no new facilities, and

WHEREAS: Pacific Gas and Electric Company has indicated that denying service to the customer for the balance of the calendar year 1975 would impose undue hardships on the customer, and

WHEREAS: Pacific Gas and Electric Company has indicated that with average weather conditions, it can provide the additional temporary service to Ragu without jeopardizing its ability to serve its other customers; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that Commission approval will be denied to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to install the additional facilities required to provide the additional facilities and service to Ragu Foods as filed by Advice Letter No. 707-G.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code and under the provisions of Decision No. 83819 to carry out the terms and conditions of the revised special agreement for temporary service with Ragu Foods as filed by Advice Letter No. 720-G, effective June 17, 1975.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised special agreement shall be marked to show that it was approved under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1750 and the original agreement be marked to show that it was rejected by Resolution No. G-1750.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the $17\,\mathrm{th}$ day of $\overline{\mathrm{June}}$, 19 75, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

•	-	-	~	-	_	_	-	-	-	-	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	-	••	-	-	-	₩,	•	-	-	~	•
				3,	2	c	Y		3.	ŀ.	2	Ŧ	يسن	,														
			- 5	•	•	·		•	•	v	•	•	-41	F														